
M. T. O’DONOGHUE & CO 
SOLICITORS 

11, MAIN STREET, GOREY, COUNTY WEXFORD 

Maeve T Breen BCL LLB 
DIP. DROIT COMPARIS 
Marcella Byme - Legal Executive 
e-mm7: fnaeveben@iinet.ie 
semremml: mtodovloeb~~~seMrem~.~e 

Our Ref 022 l/O4 

Tel 055~21137/21sx 
Fax 055- 21725 
DX : 48-003 - Gorey 
VAT NO. F4516945W 

Your Ref 
23 November, 2004 

Environmental Protection Agency, 
Office of Licensing & Guidance, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Headquarters, 
P.O. Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle, 
County Wexford 

Re: Our Client: James Osborne, Gorey Busine 
Application EPA Ref. 202-l -Waste Licence - Waste Transfer Station 
Applicant: Seamus Kelly & Sons, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, Co. Wexford. 
Seamus Kelly. Amberlea Courtnacuddy. Co. Wexford. 

Dear Sirs, 

We act for Mr. Jim Osborne, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County Wex6ord. 

It is come to our client’s attention that Mr. Seamus Kelly Trading as Seamus Kelly & Sons have 
applied for a Waste Licence for premises at Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County 
Wexford. 

Please note that our client, Mr. James Osborne is the registered owner of the lands and buildings 
forming the property known as Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County Wexford and the 
name Gorey Business Park is the registered business name of our client for his business of letting of 
warehouse units at Ramstown Gorey, Co. Wexf’ord. We enclose a copy of our client’s Certificate of 
Registration dated 2Sfh January, 2001. 

Mr. Seamus Kelly is not a Tenant of our client and does not lease or hold any property in Gorey 
Business Park. 

Mr. Kelly’s use of the name Gorey Business Park in his application for Waste Licence and in the 
Environmental Impact Assessment prepared by White Young Green, of Bracken Business Park, 
Bracken Road, Sandyford, Dublin 18 is incorrect and misleading as it gives the impression that Mr 
Kelly’s business is being carried on at our client’s premises which is not the case, 

Mr. Kelly’s waste disposal business is located adjacent to our client’s Business Park but does not form 
part of Gorey Business Park. 
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’ L M. T. O’Donoghue & Co. Continuation Sheet 1 

. Our client has not applied for a Waste Disposal Licence for his property at Gorey Business Park. 

Our client’s business is the letting of warehouse units in Gorey Business Park of which our client is 
the Landlord of each unit let. 

Our client has further development plans for his Business Park and wishes to set the record straight. 

We would be obliged if you would amend all your records to reflect Mr. Kelly’s proper address which 
is Ramstown, Gorey and confii that this has been done in writing. 

We enclose relevant extracts from Environmental Impact Assessment, Waste Licence Application 
Form and letter EPA to Mr. Kieran O’Brien, Wexford County Council. 

If the foregoing is not immediately rectified, then our client reserves the right to issue proceedings for 
the protection of the reputation of his business “Gorey Business Park”. 

M. T. O’Donoghue & Co., 
Solicitors. 

Encl. 

cc. 
Seamus A Kelly & Sons, 
Amerlea, 
Courtnacuddy, 
Enniscorthy, 
Co. Wexford. 

Kieran O’Brien, 
Wexford County Council, 
County Hall, 
Wexford. 

Aine Ryan MSc., 
Principal Environmental Scientist, 
White Young Green, 
Bracken Business Park, 
Bracken Rorad, 
Sandyford Industrial Estate, 
Dublin 18. 
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seaxremm~: mtodo~~oQb!~~senrremoil.ie 

Tel. 055-21137/21566 
Fax: 055- 21725 
DX : 48-003 - Gorey 
VAT NO. F4516945W 

Our Ref 022 l/O4 Your Ref 
23 November, 2004 

Environmental Protection Agency, 
Office of Licensing & Guidance, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 
Headquarters, 
P.O. Box 3000, 
Johnstown Castle, 
County Wexford 

Re: Our Client : James Osborne, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, Co. Wexford. 
Application EPARef. 202-l -Waste Licence - Waste Transfer Station 
Applicant: Seamus Kelly & Sons, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, Co. Wexford. 
Seamus Kellv. Amberlea. Courtnacuddy. Co. Wexford. 

Dear Sirs, 

We act for Mi-. Jim Osborne, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County Wexford. 

It is come to our client’s attention that Mr. Seamus Kelly Trading as Seamus Kelly & Sons have 
applied for a Waste Licence for premises at Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County 
Wexford. 

Please note that our client, Mr. James Osborne is the registered owner of the lands and buildings 
forming the property known as Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, County Wexford and the 
name Gorey Business Park is the registered business name of our client for his business of letting of 
warehouse units at Ramstown Gorey, Co. Wexford. We enclose a copy of our client’s Certificate of 
Registration dated 25* January, 2001. 

Mr. Seamus Kelly is not a Tenant of our client and does not lease or hold any property in Gorey 
Business Park. 

Mr. Kelly’s use of the name Gorey Business Park in his application for Waste Licence and in the 
Environmental Impact Assessment prepared by White Young Green, of Bracken Business Park, 
Bracken Road, Sandyford, Dublin 18 is incorrect and misleading as it gives the impression that Mr. 
Kelly’s business is being carried on at our client’s premises which is not the case. 

Mr. Kelly’s waste disposal business is located adjacent to our client’s Business Park but does not form 
part of Gorey Business Park. 
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M. T. O’Donoghue & Co. Continuation Sheet 1 

Our client has not applied for a Waste Disposal Licence for his property at Gorey Business Park. 

Our client’s business is the letting of warehouse units in Gorey Business Park of which our client is 
the Landlord of each unit let. 

Our client has further development plans for his Business Park and wishes to set the record straight. 

We would be obliged if you would amend all your records to reflect Mr. Kelly’s proper address which 
is Ramstown, Gorey and confirm that this has been done in writing. 

We enclose relevant extracts corn Environmental Impact Assessment, Waste Licence Application 
Form and letter EPA to Mr. Kieran O’Brien, Wexford County Council. 

If the foregoing is not immediately rectified, then our client reserves the right to issue proceedings for 
the protection of the reputation of his business “Gorey Business Park”. 

Yours faithfully, 

M. T. O’Donoghue & Co., 
Solicitors. 

Encl. 

cc. 
Seamus A. Kelly & Sons, 
Amerlea, 
Courtnacuddy, 
Enniscorthy, 
Co. Wexford. 

Kieran O’Brien, 
Wexford County Council, 
County Hall, 
Wexford. 

Aine Ryan MSG., 
Principal Environmental Scientist, 
White Young Green, 
Bracken Business Park, 
Bracken Rorad, 
Sandyford Industrial Estate, 
Dublin 18. 
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Seamus Kelly&Sons -. 
, 

0.NMENTAl.i IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
Cf . 

For: 
Waste Recycling-Centre 

Gofey Business Park 
Gorey 

. 

:. . . . 
Co. Wexford 

, Prepared By 

White, Young Green 
Bracken Business Park 

Bracken Road 
Sandyford 
Dublin 18 
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&A&S A. KELLY & SONS Wl-ilTE YOUNG GREEN’ENVIRQNMENTAL 
. . . . :-...- -.- w *_ _ 

-- --, 

1.1 
‘ I 

Overview of the Proposed Development . 

I 
: . 

.:.:,,: ,: I/ I 

Seamus A. Kelly & dons (SK&S) operates a waste transfer station at Gorey,Business Park, 

Ramstdwn, Gorey Co. Wexford. . 
. ,‘. 

SK.&S operates a collection service for commercial, domestic and conStruction and demolition 

waste which services the Soutfi East. SK&S provides a progressive service in terms of waste 

man‘igement to the population of the South East area. The business, operates from the 

Company’s transfer station ‘at Gorey .Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, Co. Wexford. The 

company has provided apwaste disposal service to the South East for over 8 years. The SK&S ‘. 

facility currently handlks an estimated 16,500 tonnes per annum of non-hazardous waste. The 
‘. 

waste is’delivered tp the SK&S’ facility wqere. recyclables’ such as steel and wood are 

segregated with the rysidual non-recyclable ‘waste belng transferred to landfill. SK&S has also 

commenced supplying householders in the South East Region with. bins for the.collection .of 

dry recyclables The cbpany has plans to expand this ‘service significantly in the future. 

I , 
SK&S‘is.optimistic that ‘.f can expand its business and operations and is now applying to the 

..Environmentat Protection Ag,ency (EPA) for a licence to handle 30,000 tonnes of waste in 2008 

at the Ranistown ,faci’lity. This Environmental tnipact Statement (EIS) has been. produced to % 

under Article 33(l) of S.I No. 133 of 1997. 

. 
(EIS) examines the potential impacts and significant. 

waste recycling station at Ramstown and the . 

proposed extension/upgrading tci the facility. 

The prescribed developmerits ‘that- require an EtS are set out in Secton 176 of the Waste 

Management Act and. Aittcte 93 and Schedule 5 of the Local Government (Planning and -I 

Development) Regulations, 2001. 
;: 

i’. *y.*: :. .’ 
i 

/I:. I*?. ,L 
,: , 

~ <oyation a,ndiSetting : 

: 

1 .’ 

, 

The, location of the site is shown in Figure’l.l.1 and has a National Grid Reference of 3156E, 
I 

. 
1586N. 

. 

The existing ‘site covers an area of 0.28 hectares and is located in the Gorey Business Park, 

Ramstown, Gorey, Cd. Wexford in the town’land of Ramstown. This area lies within the local 

. 

The Banoge River lies approximately 1.4km to the south-east of the site and branches pff in to c 

tributaries to the east /of the site. The business park is bounded to the west by the Nil ‘a major 
” . 

. 
I 
1’ 
/ 

i 
coo2264 : 

February 2004. 
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._-. 

SEAMUS KELLY & SO@ WHITE YOUNG GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
1 

$9: 
I 

ROADS ANY TRAFFIC 

I 
4.9.1 Proposed Development 

‘, 

i 

It is proposed to almqst double the tonnage of waste handled at the SK&S facility from 16,500 

to 30,000 tonnes over five years. It is expected that there will continual advances in the 

machinery and vehicles used at this facility which will allow for greater efficiencies. In general, 
I 

material is brought to, the site in relatively small,vehicles including skips, trailers, hook loaders . 
etc. It is also true th,at waste is generally exported from the site in the most economically 

feasible quantities in IargQvehicles capable of carrying 20 tonnes per vehicle 

I 
Given that the quantity of waste is expected {o almost double it is estimated, as a worst case 

c 
scenario; that traffic associated with the site will also double. It is therefore expected that the 

proposed facility will generate 74 vehicle trips’during the morning and evening peak hours. On I I 
this basis this would pcrease’ the heavy goods flow in and out of the industrial estate by 10%. 

It should be noted hoyever, that the Business Park is still being developed. As more units are 

developed there will be increased traffic thereby reducing SK&S’s contribution to overall traffic 

levels in the BusinessPark. 

coo2264 
February 2004 
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SEAMUS KELLY 8, SlONS WHITE YOUNG GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL 
I 

I 
4.10 LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL AMENl.TlES 

4.10.1 Specific C i aracteristics of the Proposal 

a : 

The’ proposed de\;elopment involves the up-grading of an existing Recycling Centre to 

increase the tonnage of material handled and recycled. The following features are relevant to 

the potential landscepe and visual impacts from the facility: -3 

._ .: 
‘9 Retention o the building housing the staff offices, recycling and storage. 

. f 
/ I 

l Retention of the skip storage area, metal storage area, baled cardboard storage area, 

fuel storage cofiainer and’rubble and timber bays; 

%*“ 

of a new recycling building to cover the entire yard area. 
L-.J . 

Y= , . 

i., :i’i ‘; ‘,., . ‘. ~ r. ( 

4.?l.Z’:’ potential ITpacts 

I  
1 

i 

4.10.2.1’ Lad&ape Character 

II” The site is located, in Gorey Business Park which contains commercial, retail and light 

industrial units. Outside the business park, surrounding area consists of agricultural land and 

..individual residentia I properties and a residential estate: The existing site does not detract 

. from the visual character of the surrounding’landscape: The proposed developments on the 

site will not be significantly obtrusive and will not be negatively distracting. 
: 

, 
‘-‘:“The area’ in which fh,e site is zoned for Industry. The proposed development is in agreement 

‘. with’ the provision “To P~vicfe for Mustrial Uses”. 
J 

The proposed deve(opment will not impact on any tree preservation orders or protected 

structures in the area; -_ 
c 

4.10.2.2 I3 , VisuI’l Impacts 

The development wil\ not obstruct or impinge on the scenic route, sensitive area or vulnerable 

area, as identified in the Wexford Development Plan. 

. 
The proposed deielcpment will not, involve the construction of .any ‘structures, which will be. 

visible from outside the Site . 
=a 

There will be’no visua ‘impacts frcm ttie construction of the weighbridge and fuel tank. 
. 

. . 

l;i 

:‘I E[S~,, ‘COO2264 
* February 2004 
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:  
.  

/  ‘.’ 

. ,  

,_ :  

i 
‘. 

-I I 1 

,,;, . ,‘-,.. ‘t 

ce Ap$cat& Form- kxovery/Dis~osal Activities (other thalz Landfill) 

. 

.i :( .,.. .“.: 
..,, :...: ,.,: p,;” (&j&. :; . . : “~. % 

,., ,. 
.-\.: .. ‘, ,. ,’ . ‘, \ ,’ \ e, 

_.,_, ‘y\.i: 
. ,:e i. ;‘ ;‘Y : I. ‘. If the applicant is a body cdrporatk. the foll6wini 
. ...:: ‘, >. 

‘, ‘, ‘1 .’ “< ,. ’ :(’ ! .. : ; 
‘inf&&&n’must b,e%tadhed as Attachment Bl:: 
a). a~&&ifitid, Copy of the C&fica~e of “’ ’ ’ :/ ‘. . . ./,, ,. : ,/ i ,:, : : .. / : ,: ‘,.,,.,.. . I@orpo+tion br Mekc$mdum .and. Arti& df ,: ‘: 

., ,,&sqcia@n; .: ’ ,, ‘:; 
.b) fhe’cotibanyrs Regisgation &mbeifrom the ~ 
1: Companies Registry Office; &d : : .: 

:,.: ’ . .’ S) alist-of the Combany Directors;’ : ,I <..... , ): 
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., ), 

. 
<’ . 

.’ 
s . 

.I 

s. 

Rc&m&&wmsal Activities (other than LimdfillJ 
.., 

- ‘/I’ 

AS&3Pl~~ must be provided. It shpuld benoted ’ ! : %, 
that thk’ Site .Plati ‘willlegally d&ne:tbe:area:.to:“ : 

‘I ’ ;. 
:.! 

‘, ‘. ., ‘. whick. the, j waste : lkqce ‘.will ,elat@..:’ WaStq. ’ 5 
* &$x$%pei$tions by the ap$icant; outs$le.. the ,* { T-B 

je$ of&e ,iiceiib.e &ill be an offence un$er .s3? of 
; ,, i 

i ai 

.:~y~~:~:,,,,‘~‘.. .‘, : : I. .‘. 
-+,,; ,,.: .,i,%; ‘):‘ ‘-1 i, ,‘:,)‘,,: ‘,’ .’ ,, : 

thk W&St< Manageiuent Act 1996. Acqmliigly, ‘, 
if is vital that :the .bouudary of the activity:’ is - .’ 

.’ : 
. . . . ..,‘, ‘, ./ T ,: : 

,j’ 
: ,I’ :‘ ,_, : : ,.%, ~, _ . ,: _ x:, : ,, i .(,‘\ , 1 ‘. ;. .: ::,‘... “-, ‘y’ , ,’ 

clkarlj,&a&d kid identified.. :. ,;’ : ( ! 
._. ,, f. .I ;, :;, “‘, ,,” 1,’ ..‘.. a ; : .;. 

.~igi&mapsqf’&e releyant: area, &h.,as,rn&s:’ ,::i ’ 
f 

::: 

: B.2‘: Location of Acfivity . 
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- 
,. 1 ,,: -_-.-- __. _ .~-. 

: 

,. 

., . ’ 

_,, 
I  

.  .  .  . .  

.  
:  ,  

.  
q-f 

I .  .  
\  

‘:. .  , : ,  

wce.Applicajib!l Form- Recovery/Disposal’Activl:ties (othe,r t. ” ,‘-‘: ’ “’ 
.’ ‘. . ‘. \ - ;. : 

2, ’ 
-. 

Tei: 
Fati 

.’ ; 
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register number 202-f 
e Waste Licence application, 

by Seamus Kelly & Sons in relation to a facility/premises 
located at Seanuts +lly &. Sons, Gorey Business Park, Ramstown, Gorey, CO 
Wexford. 

PO Box 3000, Johnstown Castle Estate E 

County Wexford, Ireland F 

’ Bosca Poist 3000. Eastdt Chaislean Bhaile She&n 
Comae Lwh Garkan, tire 

B 

I 
T: +353 53 60600 

I 

F: +3S3 53 60699 
1‘ 

E: infoBepa.ie I 

V$ www.epa.ie 

Lo Call: 1890 33 55 99 E 

i,‘. ” 

.  .  .j .’ 

b ‘Please- include the ‘en, losed documentation in the copy of the correspondence file 
..associated with this application, which is available for public inspection at your 
offices. 

‘,’ .c .), . . 
,‘.t ‘Your ‘co-operation in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

‘$ifficulties please do nqt hesitate to contact me. 
Should -you have any 

I T9 
‘(, t  

,‘.:i ,. ) Yours sincerely 
‘, ..; L 

n 
~a . \ 

.,. Tracey Bdrne 
;: 
:,, . ‘. Programme Officer 

:.,..y-b 
:,, .‘. ,,-. I Office of Licensing & ydance 

2 110 6 > 
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